## RESOLUTION

## **BAY POINTE RECREATION TRAIL**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Manitowoc is interested in developing a public multipurpose trail and kayak & canoe launch adjacent to the Little Manitowoc River, to be known as the Bay Pointe Recreation Trail (hereinafter, "Project"), which will connect the Lincoln Park Zoo & Conservancy to a multipurpose trail being constructed on the East side of Bayshore Drive and to the existing Mariners Trail; and,

WHEREAS, financial aid is required to carry out the Project;

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City of Manitowoc has budgeted a sum sufficient to complete the Project and hereby authorizes:

1. Parks Planner with the Department of Public Infrastructure, Marshall Black, or his designee(s), to serve as Project manager on behalf of the City of Manitowoc and to submit an application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for any financial aid that may be available; and,

3. Marshall Black, or his designee(s), to undertake, direct and complete the Project on behalf of the City of Manitowoc; and,

2. Marshall Black to submit signed documents and reimbursement claims along with any other necessary supporting documentation on behalf of the City within six months of the project completion date; and,

4. Marshall Black to submit signed documents.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of Manitowoc will comply with state or federal rules for the programs; may perform force account work; will maintain the completed project in an attractive, inviting and safe manner; will keep the facilities open to the general public during reasonable hours consistent with the type of facility; and will obtain from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources or the National Park Service approval in writing before any change is made in the use of the project site.

INTRODUCED \_\_\_\_\_

ADOPTED\_\_\_\_\_

Justin M. Nickels, Mayor

APPROVED\_\_\_\_\_

This resolution was drafted by Elizabeth Majerus, Assistant City Attorney